major PC and console games through a web browser. In June 2012, Sony entered into a definitive agreement to acquire Gaikai for approximately $380
million. In August 2012, Sony completed its acquisition of Gaikai and the Company recorded a gain on sale of its cost basis investment in Gaikai of
$9.4 million, which is included in the Company’s quarterly results for the three month period ended September 30, 2012.

On January 27, 2010 and April 30, 2010, the Company acquired chors and EyeWonder. On September 1, 2011, the Company completed the sale
of its EyeWonder and chors video and rich media advertising services to DG. Accordingly, the results related to the sale of EyeWonder and chors
for the year ended December 31, 2011 and prior periods have been reclassified to discontinued operations. For the three month periods ended
March 31, 2011 and the three month period ended June 30, 2011, the quarterly information previously reported on Form 10-Q was revised to reflect
the operations of EyeWonder and chors as discontinued operations.

The table below reflects the revisions made to revenues and gross profit for the applicable periods (in thousands):

112

As

Reported
Discontinued
Operations

Continuing
Operations

Revenue:

March 31, 2011   $49,817   $ (8,414)   $ 41,403
June 30, 2011   $50,539   $ (8,981)   $ 41,558

Gross Profit:

March 31, 2011   $20,405   $ (5,267)   $ 15,138
June 30, 2011   $18,678   $ (5,497)   $ 13,181

Table of Contents

None.

Evaluation of Disclosure Controls and Procedures
Our management, with the participation of our Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer, evaluated the effectiveness of our

disclosure controls and procedures pursuant to Rule 13a-15 under the Exchange Act, as of the end of the period covered by this annual report on
Form 10-K.

Based on this evaluation, our Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer concluded that, as of December 31, 2012, our disclosure
controls and procedures are designed at a reasonable assurance level and are effective to provide reasonable assurance that information we are